plead an amount under $25,000, but they are precluded from recovering fees by virtue of having 

pleaded for more than $25,000 in damages.   

Idaho Code § 12-120(4) provides: 

In actions for personal injury, where the amount of plaintiff’s claim for damages 
does not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), there shall be taxed and 
allowed to the claimant, as part of the costs of the action, a reasonable amount to 
be fixed by the court as attorney’s fees.  For the plaintiff to be awarded attorney’s 
fees for the prosecution of the action, written demand for payment of the claim